No. 654, A.]

[Published April 16, 1891.

CHAPTER 206.

AN ACT relating to prisons and their discipline and management.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. No person confined in any penal Prisoners not institution in this state shall be compelled to per-to be compelled to per-to work on form any factory work on any legal holiday; pro-legal holidays. vided, however, that nothing in this act shall be construed to interfere with the household work of such institution, or the management or discipline thereof.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 10, 1891.

No. 491, A.]

[Published April 16, 1891.

CHAPTER 207.

AN ACT to appropriate to Warren J. Lander a sum of money therein named.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out appropriation of the school and university fund in the state Lander. treasury the sum of sixty-six dollars and fifty cents (\$66.50) to Warren J. Lander, that being the amount paid to the board of commissioners of school and university lands, by a trespasser upon the south half of the northeast quarter, and the north half of the southeast quarter, of section eleven, in township twenty five north, of range eighteen east, in Shawano county, which trespass was committed after the sale of said land, and the

same having been fully paid for and patented to said Warren J. Lander.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 11, 1891.

No. 385, A.]

[Published April 16, 1891.

CHAPTER 208.

AN ACT to amend section 3 of chapter 56 of the laws of 1982, relating to the ward boundaries of the city of Oconto.

(See Vol. 2.)

No. 215, A.]

[Published April 15, 1891.

CHAPTER 209.

AN ACT appropriating to Phillip Rossman and W. H. Meade certain sums of money therein named.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Appropriation to Phillip Rose man and W. H. Mende,

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to Phillip Rossman, of Clark county, the sum of two hundred and fifty dollarsout of any money in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, to reimburse him for the expense necessarily incurred by him, in defending his title to his seat in this assembly against the contest of W. H. Meade therefor. And the sum of one hundred and sixty-six dollars is hereby appropriated to William H. Meade, the said contestant for his costs and ex-